
TO : 

FROM: 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISO RY G ROUP 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Lloyd D. Mus olf 
Guy H. Fox ~ 

DATE : January 12' 1961 

SUBJECT: Prospective Participants 

Below is a list of the h . D. c andidates who have mad e, or who 
are expected to make , applications from the Unit ed States: 

1. Phan Thien Chau 
2. Nguyen Xuan Dien 
3. Huynh K . Khanh 
4- . Nguyen 'J.'i en Hung 
5 • Do Quang Nang 
6. Ngo Dinh Tu 
7. Nguyen Hui Long 

The only applications which a re complete a r e t hose of Chau, 
Nang and ·:ru . Since wri t j_ng my memo to you yes t erday all of 
Chau' s material s have been received. -IIoifeVeq Long 's appli­
cation is completed except for a let ter restating his willing­
ness to work for the NIA . 

In the case of rv1essrs. Dien , Khanh and Hung , we have as yet 
received no materials whatsoever . 

It is not known whether or not the Vietnamese Embassy in the 
U. S. has received applic a tions which will be forwarded to t he 
NIA . 
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: DATE: January 12, 1961Lloyd D. Musolf

Guy H. FoxFROM :

Prospective ParticipantsSUBJECT:

Below is a list of the Ph.D. candidates who have made, or who
are expected to make, applications from the United States:

Phan Thien Chau1.
2. Nguyen Xuan Dien
3. Huynh K. Khanh
4. Nguyen Tien Hung
5. Do Quang Nang
6. Ngo Dinh Tu
7. Nguyen Hui Long

The only applications which are complete are those of Chau,
Nang and Tu. Since writing my memo to you yesterday all of
Chau's materials have been received. However Long's appli-
cation is completed except for a letter restating his willing-
ness to work for the NIA.

In the case of Messrs. Dien, Khanh and Hung, we have as yet
received no materials whatsoever.

It is not known whether or not the Vietnamese Embassy in the
U.S. has received applications which will be forwarded to the
NIA.
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO : Ruben Austin DATE : January 12, 1961 

FROM: Lloyd Musolf;/PfYl 

SUBJECT: Stateside Participant Candidates 

;t;;;;-_ ~ 
Attached you will find a 'lihettn:efax ef a memorandl:Hft-written 
to me by Guy Fox at my request summarizing the present 
situation as to the applications made by stateside candidates 
for the series of participant grants. Very shortly there will 
be meetings to choose the successful candidates. Meanwhile, 
my cable s46 will have alerted you to the fact that materials 
are still missing for a number of Stateside candidates. I 
hope you have been able to get action with regard to the 
parties involved. 

LDM:pp 

Attachment 

Jt N ! 6 1961 
I H .,\',..f l.JN,\/£RSl1Y 
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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

January 12, 1961TO: Ruben Austin DATE:

form
FROM: Lloyd Musolf

SUBJECT: Stateside Participant Candidates

two
Attached you will find a thermofax of a memorandum written
to me by Guy Fox at my request summarizing the present
situation as to the applications made by Stateside candidates
for the series of participant grants. Very shortly there will
be meetings to choose the successful candidates. Meanwhile,
my cable S46 will have alerted you to the fact that materials
are still missing for a number of Stateside candidates. I
hope you have been able to get action with regard to the
parties involved.

LDM:pp

Attachment
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JANUARY 131 1961 

TO LLovo O. Musot.F" 

FRCM RUBEN V. AUSTIN 

SUBJECT PH.0. PARTICIPANTS 

JIM HE NDRY WILL BE fl'OLLOWlNG THROUGH ON THE PARTICIPANTS, AS REQVESTEO 
IN YOUR S~47. WE APPRECIATE l<NOWING THAT THE NIA HAND LED CHAU, BUT 
JIM Wl :l,.1. STILL OBTAIN WHATEVER INF"OOMATION IS APP~OPRIATE AND AVAI LABLE, 
A REPORT WILL BE GIVEN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE•-HE WI LL BEGIN HIS INVEST! • 
GATION MONDAY MORNINQ. 

RVA:JR 

JANUARY 13, 1961

TO LLOYD D. MUSOLF

FROM RUBEN V. AUSTIN

SUBJECT PH.D. PARTICIPANTS

JIM HENDRY WILL BE FOLLOWING THROUGH ON THE PARTICIPANTS, AS REQUESTED
IN YOUR S-47. WE APPRECIATE KNOWING THAT THE NIA HANDLED CHAU, BUT
JIM WILL STILL OBTAIN WHATEVER INFORMATION IS APPROPRIATE AND AVAILABLE.
A REPORT WILL BE GIVEN AS SOON AS POSSIBLE--HE WILL BEGIN HIS INVESTI-
GATION MONDAY MORNING.

RVA:JR
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To ' 

Saigon , J anuary 17 , 1961 

Dr. Lloyd D. ·.usolf 
Chief dvisor , SUG 

Subject Selection of 1961 Ph.D . candidates 

Reference : Your letter dated October 29 , 1960 

Dear ~-:r . Chief dvisor : 

Approving the proposals of your Group in 
above -mentioned letter dated October 29 , 1960 , the 
NIA issued a communique No . 4029-HVHC/TN dated 
November 7, 1960 to call candidates applying for 
1961 Ph . D. scholarships in the U.S . After the 
deadline for receiving applications set for December 
31, 1960; the NIA received 22 more applications from 
candidates in Viet- Nam and 4 from candidates residing 
in t he u ~ s . 

Concerning the selection of candidates, the NIA 
proposes the following procedure : 

1 . For candidates in Viet - Nam : 

- On January 31 , 1961 and February 1 , 1961 : 
SUG will examine candidates to eliminate 

those who do not have an adequate 
knowledge of English. 

On February 2 , 1961: ~SUG will examine 
the general capacity of the remaining can­
didates and proposes to the NI those 
candidates it considers able to follow 
the Ph . D. program . 

On February 3, 1961 : The NI will examine 
candidates proposed by ~SUG and will meet 
with the latter to make the ultimate 
decision . 

2 . For candidates in the U.S.: 

- ?.SUG will ask r . ustin to interview these 
candidates and inform the NI A of his opinion . 

c . c . the Director 
General of Planning 
nror informationn 

Sincerely Yours , 
Vu- Quoc-Thong 

Saigon, January 17, 1961

To Dr. Lloyd D. Musolf.
:

Chief Advisor, MSUG

: Selection of 1961 Ph.D. candidatesSubject

Reference: Your letter dated October 29, 1960

Dear Mr. Chief Advisor:

Approving the proposals of your Group in
above-mentioned letter dated October 29, 1960, the
NIA issued a communique No 4029-HVHC/TN dated
November 7, 1960 to call candidates applying for
1961 Ph.D. scholarships in the U.S. After the
deadline for receiving applications set for December
31, 1960; the NIA received 22 more applications from
candidates in Viet-Nam and 4 from candidates residing
in the U.S.

Concerning the selection of candidates, the NIA
proposes the following procedure:

1. For candidates in Viet-Nam:

- On January 31, 1961 and February 1, 1961:
MSUG will examine candidates to eliminate
those who do not have an adequate
knowledge of English.

- On February 2, 1961: MSUG will examine
the general capacity of the remaining can-
didates and proposes to the NIA those
candidates it considers able to follow
the Ph.D. program.

- On February 3, 1961: The NIA will examine
candidates proposed by MSUG and will meet
with the latter to make the ultimate
decision.

2. For candidates in the U.S.:

- MSUG will ask Dr. Austin to interview these
candidates and inform the NIA of his opinion.

Sincerely Yours,
/u-Quoc-ThôngC.C. the Director

General of Planning
"for information"
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JANUARY 20, 1961

LLOVD D. MUSOLFTO:

FROM: RUBEN V. AUSTIN

STATESIDE PARTICIPANT CANDIDATESSUBJECT:

WE SHOULD LIKE TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE MEMOS ENCLOSED ON THIS SUBJECT AND ALSO
THE NOTIFICATION FROM GUY THAT THE MATERIALS FOR MR. CHAU HAVE BEEN RECEIVED.
I AHSLL HAVE JIM HENDRY REVIEW, UPON HIS RETURN FROM HIS TRIP WHICH DEALS
MAINLY WITH INTERVIEWING THESE PROPOSED PARTICIPANTS, THIS CORRESPONDENCE
AND MATTERS CONCERNING IT.

RVA:sr
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JANUARY 20, 1961

TO: LLOYD D. MUSOLF

FROM: JAMES B. HENDRY

SUBJECT: PH.D. PARTICIPANT CANDIDATES

OVER THE LAST FOUR DAYS, I HAVE BEEN ON A TRIP TO VARIOUS POINTS TO INTER*
VIEW THE FOUR CANDIDATES FOR EXISTING OPENINGS AS PH.D. PARTICIPANTS MENTIONED
IN YOUR CABLE, S-46-HUVNI K. KNAIM, NGUYEN XUAN DIEN, NGUYEN THIEN HUNG, AND
PHAN THIEN CHAU. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DIEN, FOR REASONS WHICH WILL BE INDI-
CATED BELOW, I ALSO HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO INTERVIEW FACULTY MEMBERS WHO ARE
FAMILIAR WITH THE WORK OF THESE CANDIDATES. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE INTER-
VIEW, I INSTRUCTED EACH CANDIDATE TO FORWARD TRANSCRIPTS, LETTERS or RECOM-
MENDATION, AND A LETTER TO RECTOR THONG TO THE EAST LANSING OFFICE so THAT
WE CAN FORWARD ALL OF THESE MATERIALS DIRECTLY TO YOU AS SOON AS ALL HAVE
BEEN ASSEMBLED. AFTER DISCUSSION WITH THE CULTURAL ATTACHE OF THE VIETNAMESE
EMBASSY IN WASHINGTON, I ALSO AGREED THAT ALL OTHER MATERIALS RELEVANT TO THE
APPLICATION OF EACH CANDIDATE SHOULD BE FORWARDED DIRECTLY TO THE NIA THROUGH
THE VIETNAMESE EMBASSY. THIS DIVISION OF LABOR REGARDING THE VARIOUS REQUIRED
DOCUMENTS FOR APPLICATION WAS MADE LARGELY AT THE WISH AND SUGGESTION OF THE
CULTURAL ATTACHE. WITH LUCK, WE SHOULD BE ABLE TO FORWARD THE NECESSARY PAPERS
WHICH COME TO OUR OFFICE WITHIN ANOTHER TEN DAYS TO TWO WEEKS.

AFTER TALKING WITH CACH OF THE CANDIDATES, I HAVE COME UP WITH A CLEAR IDEA
IN MY OWN MIND OF THE PRIORITIES I WOULD ASSIGN TO EACH CANDIDACY, BUT THESE
PRIORITIES ARE LIMITED TO THE FOUR PERSONS I INTERVIEWED ON THIS TRIP. I

HAVE NOT MET AND TALKED WITH ANY OF THE OTHERS WHOSE NAMES HAVE BEEN SUGGESTED
OR WHO HAVE ALREADY APPLIED. THESE PRIORITIES, AND MY REASONS FOR THEM, ARE
GIVEN BELOW:

1. HUYNH K. KHANH--MR. KHANM WAS, BY FAR, THE MOST IMPRESSIVE or THE GROUP,
AND I WOULD RANK HIM AS A VERY FINE PROSPECT FOR A FUTURE MEMBER OF THE NIA
FACULTY. He HAS COMPLETED HIS BACHELOR'S DEGREE AT JOHNS HOPKINS WITH A GOOD
ACADEMIC RECORD. I AM TOLD HE COULD HAVE IMPROVED HIS PERFORMANCE HAD HE NOT
BECOME THOROUGHLY INVOLVED IN STUDENT AFFAIRS WHILE AT HOPKINS. He HAS SPENT
THE CURRENT ACADEMIC YEAR AT LENIGH UNIVERSITY, BETHLEHEN, PENNSYLVANIA, AND
EXPECTS TO COMPLEYE A MASTER'S DEGREE IN INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS BY JUNE OF
THIS YEAR. His RECORD AT LEHIGH HAS BEEN VERY GOOD, AND HIS ADVISOR IS PUSHING
HIS APPLICATIONS FOR ASSISTANCE so THAT HE MAY CONTINUE HIS GRADUATE WORK,
EITHER IN THE US OR ABROAD. His ADVISOR, DR. CAREV B. JOYNT, CHAIRMAN OF THE
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PAGE Two

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, TOLD ME THAT HE HAS DONE FINE WORK
ON HIS THESIS THUS FAR, AND FEELS THAT HE IS AN EXTREMELY ABLE AND TALENTED
YOUNG MAN. It WOULD BE DIFFICULT TO GET A MORE ENTHUSIASTIC RECOMMENDATION
THAN THE ONE GIVEN BY PROFESSOR JOYNT FOR MR. KHANH.

MR. KHANN IS A VERY NATURE, SELF-POSSESSED PERSON. HE is QUICK AND INTELLIGENT
IN H13 CONVERSATION. HE EXPRESSED A STRONG DESIRE TO WORK FOR HIS GOVERNMENT
IN ANY CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY WOULD WISH TO UTILIZE HIS BACKGROUND AND EXPERIENCE.
ALTHOUGH HIS INTEREST HAS BEEN IN THE FIELD OF INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS THUS FAR,
HE EXPRESSED A WILLINGNESS TO CONT THUE HIS GRADUATE WORK WITH A NAJOR OR MINOR
IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION WITHIN A FRANEWORK OF A DOCTORATE IN POLITICAL SCIENCE.
THERE SEEMED NO DOUBT AT ALL IN HIS SINCERITY IN WISHING TO SERVE AS A MEMBER
OF THE FACULTY OF THE NIA, AND ABSOLUTELY NO QUESTION OF HIS ABILITY TO ASSUME
FURTHER GRADUATE WORK.

2. NGUYEN XUAN DIEN-MR. DIEN HAS BEEN IN THE UNITED STATES FOR SONE YEARS,
18 THOROUGHLY FLUENT IN ENGLISH, AND IS A VERY SELF-ASSURED YOUNG MAN IN MOST
RESPECTS. He HAS AN A.B. FROM GEORGETOWN, RECEIVED IN 1955, WITH A MAJOR IN
INTERNAT IONAL AFFAIRS. PRIOR TO THIS, HE HAD ALSO ATTENDED CANISIUS (1950-
52), AND ALSO HAD A BRIEF PERIOD AT THE UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT, AND IN BOTH
OF THESE SCHOOLS HIS TRAINING WAS IN THE FIELD OF ENGINEERING. HE LATER
DROPPED THIS INTEREST IN ORDER TO PURSUE HIS INTERNATIONAL STUDIES AT GEORGE
TOWN. HE ALSO HAS MOST OF HIS WORK COMPLETED TOWARD A MASTER'S DEGREE IN
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AT GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY. THE COURSE WORK WAS DONE
IN 1955-56, BUT HE HAS HAD TO RETURN THIS PAST SEPTEMBER FOR SOME ADDITIONAL
WORK, SINCE THERE HAS BEEN A PROBLEM OF CREDIT FOR COURSES TAKEN BUT NOT COM-
PLETED AT THE EARLIER PERIOD. THERE ARE AL30 PROBLEMS BECAUSE SOME OF HIS
EARLIER INSTRUCTORS HAVE NOV LEFT GEORGE WASHINGTON, AND HIS ADVISOR ON THESIS
IS CURRENTLY OUT OF THE COUNTRY. He HOPES, HOWEVER, THAT ALL OF THESE ADMIN
ISTRATIVE PROBLEMS WILL BE CLEARED WIS AND HE WILL GET HIS DEGREE IN JUNE OF
THIS YEAR. SINCE THERE ARE NO INSTRUCTORS AT GEORGE WASHINGTON WHO ARE
THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH HIS WORK OF THE EARLIER PERIOD, I DID NOT ATTENPT
TO INTERVIEW ANY OF THE FACULTY AT THIS TIME.

I BELIEVE THAT DIEN WOULD NAME A GOOD ADDITION TO THE FACULTY, BECAUSE HE EX-
PRESSED A STRONG INTEREST IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, INDICATED AN AWARENESS OF
THE CRITICAL ROLE WHICH THIS HAS IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF HIS COUNTRY, AND EX-
PRESSED A DESIRE TO CONTINUE WITH HIS GRADUATE WORK IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
REGARDLESS OF HIS ACCEPTANCE OR NON-ACCEPTANCE UNDER THIS NIA-MSU PROGRAM.

As OF THIS WRITING, HOWEVER, HE HAS NOT ACTUALLY DECIDED THAT HE WILL SUBMIT
HIS APPLICATION, SINCE HE HAS MENTAL RESERVATIONS CONCERNING THELENGTH OF
TIME HE WOULD HAVE TO AGREE TO SERVE THE NIA SHOULD HE BE GIVEN A POSITION
AS A PH.D. PARTICIPANT. SHOULD HE DECIDE TO MAKE APPLICATION, HE WOULD BE THE
ONE CANDIDATE OF THE FOUR INTERVIEWED CONCERNING WHOM I HAVE DOUBTS ON GROUNDS
or WILLINGNESS TO RETURN TO VIETNAM. HE is MARRIED TO AN AMERICAN CITIZEN, AND
THE VIETNAMESE EMBASSY INFORMS ME THAT, ALTHOUGH HE HAS A JOB WITH THEM AND CAN
CONTINUE TO HOLD THIS POSITION AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE VIETNANESE PRESS, HE
IS KNOWN AMONG VIETNAMESE ⑉ WASHINGTON TO BE RELUCTANT 70 RETURN TO VIETNAM.
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LLOYD D. MUSOLF
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THE REASONS FOR THIS ARE MULTIPLE, BUT IMPORTANT AMONG THEM IS THE FACT THAT
NE HAS TIES IN THE UNITED STATES AND HAS A JOB WHICH PAYS HIM A FAIRLY DECENT
SALARY AT THE PRESENT TIME.

I WOULD RANK HIM SECOND MOST ELIGIBLE OF THESE FOUR INTERVIEWEES BECAUSE OF
HIS PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION INTEREST AND BACKGROUND AND THE GENERALLY FAVORABLE
IMPRESSION WHICH NE GIVES. I WOULD RANK KIM FOURTH IN TERMS OF EXPECTATIONS
OF RETURN TO VIETNAM. As OF THIS DATE, WE HAVE HAD NO STRONG INDICATION
FROM HIM THAT HE HAS RESOLVED THE DOUSTS IN HIS MIND CONCERNING HIS RETURN.

3. NGUYEN THIEN HUNG--MR. HUNG IS CURRENTLY COMPLETING HIS MASTER'S DEGREE
IN ECONOMICS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA WHERE HE HAS BEEN SINCE 1958. HE
IS 25 YEARS OLD, SOMEWHAT YOUNGER THAN THE FIRST TWO INTERVIEWEES. I WAS
ABLE TO TALK WITH PROFESSORS YAGER, SNAVELY, AND BUCHANAN OF THE ECONOMICS
DEPARTMENT, THE LATTER CHAIRMAN OF THE DEPARTMENT. ALL GAVE HIM VERY GOOD
RECOMMENDATIONS, AND INDICATED THAT HE HAD MADE SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT
DURING HIS STAY AT THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA. HE IS APPARENTLY QUITE STRONG
IN MATHEMATICAL ECONOMICS AND WEAKER IN THE INSTITUTIONAL ASPECTS AS THEY
APPLY TO THE UNITED STATES. ALL HAVE NO HESITANCY IN RECOMMENDING HIM FOR
FURTHER GRADUATE WORK AND EXPRESSED THE VIEW THAT HE WAS A SUBSTANTIAL CUT
ABOVE THE USUAL STUDENTS COMING FROM THE FAR EAST TO DO GRADUATE WORK AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA. His GRADUATE RECORD AT THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
IS IN THE VICINITY OF B+ TO A-.

MR. HUNG HAS ALSO BEEN ACTING AS VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE VISTNAMESE STUDENT
ASSOCIATION IN THE UNITED STATES, AND HAS ALSO SERVED IN STUDENT GOVERNMENT
POSITIONS WHILE A STUDENT IN VIETNAM. HE CURRENTLY HOLDS A GRANT OF FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA WHICH PAYS HIM SOMETHING BUT WHICH
DOES NOT ELIMINATE HIS FINANCIAL WORRIES. THE DEPARTMENT IS WILLING TO CON-
TINUE THIS ASSISTANCE, BUT THEIR ABILITY TO EXTEND MORE IS LIMITED, AND THE
SMALLNESS OF THE GRANT IS IN NO WAY A REFLECTION ON HUNG'S PERFORMANCE TO DATE.

I WOULD RANK HUNG THE THIRD MOST DESIRABLE CANDIDATE ON TWO GROUNDS: THE FIRST
THAT NE IS SOMEWHAT LESS MATURE AND LESS SELF-ASSURED THAN THE FIRST TWO, AL-
THOUGH THIS MAY CHANGE WITH TIME; AND, SECONDLY, THAT HE EXPRESSES AN INTEREST
IN ECONOMICS WHICH is LESS OF A PRIORITY AT THE PRESENT TIME THAN PUBLIC ADMIN-
!STRATION. HUNG INDICATED THAT HE WOULD BE WILLING TO SHIFT HIS FIELD AND GO
INTO PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, IF THIS WERE NECESSARY AND IF AN AWARD OF PARTICI-
PANT STATUS DEPENDED UPON IT. THIS MAY REQUIRE A SOMEWHAT LONGER PERIOD to
PICK UP THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A DEGREE IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND SOME REVERSAL
OF FIELD ON HUNG'S PART, BUT HE DID SAY THAT HE WAS WILLING TO MAKE THE CHANGE
IF NECESSARY.

4. PHAN THIEN CHAU-MR. CHAU IS THE YOUNGEST or THE FOUR, AND is CURRENTLY
FINISHING HIS BACHELOR'S DEGREE AT MARION COLLEGE IN INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA.
HE MAS BEEN MAJORING IN ECONOMICS, BUT THE PROGRAM IS A FLEXIBLE ONE, AND
HE EXPRESSED A DESIRE TO GO ON INTO GRADUATE STUDY EITHER IN ECONOMICS,
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, OR POLITICAL SCIENCE. THE ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE
ECONOMICS DEPARTMENT AND THE DEAN OF MEN OF THE COLLEGE BOTH GAVE HIM GOOD
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RECOMMENDATIONS, AND BOTH SAID THEY FELT HEWAS CAPABLE OF DOING GRADUATE
WORK. He IS SCHEDULED TO TAKE THE GRADUATE RECORD EXAM THIS WEEK, AND THIS
WILL GIVE A BETTER INDICATION THAN HIS RECORD TO DATE. His ACADEMIC RECORD
IS ABOVE A "B" AVERAGE, BUT HE HAS SHOWN CONSISTENT IMPROVEMENT SINCE FIRST
STARTING AT THE COLLEGE. ALTHOUGH SHY AND RETIRING AT FIRST, HE HAS GRADUALLY
COME OUT OF MIS SHELL AND HAS EVEN BEEN ELECTED TREASURER OF THE STUDENT BODY.
CHAU EXPRESSED A WILLINGNESS TO UNDERTAKE A GRADUATE PROGRAM IN PUBLIC ADMIN-
STRATION IF THIS WERE NECESSARY, ALTHOUGH HE HAD NOT PARTICULARLY CONSIDERED
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AS A FIELD OF INTEREST PRIOR TO HIS APPLICATION FOR
PARTICIPANT STATUS. HE HAS A BROTHER WHO IS CURRENTLY IN THE UNITED STATES
AND REPORTEDLY MARRIED TO AN AMERICAN CITIZEN, AND ALSO HAS A SISTER WHO
WORKS FOR MSUG IN SAIGON. I HAD THE IMPRESSION THAT THE FACULTY MEMBERS I

INTERVIEWED WERE UNCERTAIN OF THEIR ABILITY TO JUDGE CAPACITY FOR GRADUATE
WORK, BECAUSE THEY FELT THE STUDENT BODY AT MARION WAS NOT THE IDEAL BASIS
FOR COMPARISON. WHILE CHAU is AN EXTREMELY GOOD STUDENT IN COMPARISON WITH
HIS CONTEMPORARIES AT MARION, BOTH FACULTY MEMBERS ADMITTED THAT THIS MIGHT
REFLECT THE FACT THAT HE IS A MORE CONSCIENTIOUS STUDENT THAN HIS CONTEMPORARIES
RATHER THAN THAT HE IS NATURALLY BRIGHTER.

My OWN IMPRESSION OF CHAU, FROM JUST TALKING WITH HIM, WAS THAT HE WOULD PROBABLY
DO WELL IN GRADUATE SCHOOL, SINCE HE SEEMED MOTIVATED TO WORK HARD AND TO ATTAIN
A GRADUATE DEGREE, BUT HE SEEMED BYFAR THE LEAST MATURE OF THE FOUR INTERVIEWED.
THIS SNOULD NOT NECESSARILY BE HELD AGAINST HIM, EXCEPT THAT FOR PURPOSES OF
CHOOSING CANDIDATES WHO ARE NEEDED AT THE NIA AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, HE SEEMS
TO HAVE FARTHEST TO GO BEFORE ACHIEVING THE POISE AND ASSURANCE A FACULTY
MEMBER OF THE NIA OUGHT TO HAVE.

IN CONCLUSION, MY IMPRESSION IS THAT ALL FOUR OF THE CANDIDATES WOULD MAKE
ACCEPTABLE PARTICIPANTS UNDER THE PH.D. PROGRAM, AND I BELIEVE THAT ALL FOUR
OF THEM WILL CONTINUE IN GRADUATE WORK IN ONE WAY OR ANOTHER, AND WILL PROBABLY
SUCCEED. IN FACT, IT WAS VERY HEARTENING TO FIND THAT FACULTY MEMBERS GENERALLY
SEEMED TO BE VERY ENTHUSIASTIC ABOUT THE PERFORMANCE OF THESE VIETNAMESE AND
COMPARE THEM FAVORABLY WITH OTHER FOREIGN STUDENTS.

MR. KMANH, AT THE EMBASSY, INDICATED THAT THE EMBASSY WOULD HAVE NO OPPOSITION
TO KHANH, HUNG, OR CHAU ON ANY GROUNDS, BUT THAT HE WAS STILL UNCERTAIN AS TO
DIEN'S ATTITUDE TOWARD A CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENT TO SERVE THE VIETNAMESE GOVERN-
MENT FOR TEN YEARS. IF DIEN DECIDES THAT HE DOES WANT TO MAKE APPLICATION, THE
VIETNAMESE EMBASSY MAY STILL GIVE HIM CLEARANCE. THIS IS SIMPLY TO INDICATE

THAT, AT THE PRESENT TIME, THERE IS SOME DOUBT THAT DIEN IS SINCERELY INTERESTED
IN RETURNING TO VIETNAM.

I DID NOT ATTEMPT TO INTERVIEW Noo DINN Tu, BECAUSE HIS NAME DIDNOT APPEAR
AMONG THOSE IN THE CABLE. THEREFORE, WE DO NOT HAVE A PERSONAL INTERVIEW
ON HIM AT ALL AND HAVE NO WAY OF RANKING HIM WITH THE FOUR DISCUSSED IN THIS
MEMO.
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ALSO, I WOULD LIKE TO TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE THE QUESTION CONCERNING
PARTICIPANT EXAMINATIONS WHICH YOUR S-6 SAID WOULD BE GIVEN IN SAIGON FROM
JANUARY 30 THROUGH FEBRUARY 3. WE, HERE, HAVE NO PLANS TO ADMINISTER, OR
HAVE ADMINISTERED ON OUR BEHALF, THE TYPE OF EXAMINATION WHICH YOU FORWARDED
IN YOUR MEMO TO DR. AUSTIN ON OCTOBER 3, 1960. THE REASON IS THAT ALL OF
THE PEOPLE INTERVIEWED IN THIS COUNTRY HAVE ALREADY MAD SOME TRAINING IN
AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES OR COLLEGES, AND, THEREFORE, WE HAVE FAIRLY CERTAIN
EVALUATIONS OF THEIR CAPACITY FROM FACULTY WHO HAVE HAD THEM IN CLASSES.
ADMITTEDLY, IT IS DIFFICULT TO WEIGH FACULTY RECOMMENDAT IONS FROM INSTITUTIONS
AS VARIED AS, SAY, THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA AND MARION COLLEGE. STILL, IT
13 ALREADY A MATTER OF RECORD THAT THE INTERVIEWEES DISCUSSED ABOVE HAVE
ACHIEVED CERTAIN LEVELS OF PROFICIENCY IN COMPETITION WITH AMERICAN STUDENTS.
THIS ELIMINATES ANY DOUBTS AS TO THEIR CAPACITY TO PURSUE UNIVERSITY GRADUATE
WORK IN THIS COUNTRY, ALTHOUGH IT DOES NOT, IN ALL CASES, MEAN THAT IT 19 A
SIMPLE MATTER TO ASSIGN PRIORITIES AMONG THEM. FOR THESE REASONS, WE DO NOT
CURRENTLY PLAN TO ADMINISTER ANY FURTHER WRITTEN EXAMINATIONS 70 CANDIDATES
IN THIS COUNTRY UNLESS THE NIA SPECIFICALLY REQUIRES THAT THIS BE DONE. IV
IS OUR HOPE THAT YOU CAN DISSUADE THE NIA FROM THIS SHOULD THE POINT ARISE.

Two FINAL POINTS: ONE IS THAT I DO NOT PLAN TO MAKE A SPECIAL TRIP TO PERSONALLY
INTERVIEW Ma. Tu UNLESS YOU THINK THAT THIS IS PARTICULARLY NECESSARY THE OTHER
IS THAT THE VIETNANESE EMBASSY TOLD ME THAT THEY HAVE NO APPLICATIONS ON FILE
OTHER THAN THOSE OF WHICH YOU ARE ALREADY AWARE.

JBH:SF
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JANUARY 20, 1961

LLOVD D. MusolfTO:

FROM: RUBEN V. AUSTIN

YOUR CABLE S-47SUBJECT:

IN ORDER TO HAVE THE PROPER PROCEDURES FOLLOWED, AS WE HAVE WITH OTHER PH.D.
CANDIDATES, IT SEEMED PRUDENT TO HAVE JIM HENDRY INTERVIEW ALL OF THE CANDIDATES
MENTIONED IN YOUR CABLE AND, IN THAT MANNER, EXPEDITE THE OBTAINING OF THE

DOCUMENTS, ETC.

I SAW JIM FOR A FEW MINUTES WHEN OUR PATHS CROSSED IN WASHINGTON, AND HE
HAD INTERVIEWED DIEN AND CONFERRED WITH MR. KHANH, CULTURAL AFFAIRS OFFICER
AT THE VIETNAMESE EMBASSY.

RVA:SF
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JANUARY 26, 196,

TO: LLOVD D. MUSOLF

FROM: JAMES B. HENDRY

PHAN THIEN CHAUSUBJECT:

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF A LETTER RECEIVED FROM MR. PHAN THIEN CHAU, WHOSE
APPLICATION FOR A PARTICIPANT GRANT TO PURSUE A PH.D. PROGRAM HAS ALREADY
BEEN COMPLETED WITH THE NIA. HE APPARENTLY IS ANXIOUS THAT WE UNDERSTAND
THAT HE IS WILLING TO PURSUE A PROGRAM IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, ALTHOUGH
HIS UNDERGRADUATE WORK WAS BEEN MAINLY IN THE FIELD OF ECONOMICS.

IT SEENS MORE APPROPRIATE TO FORWARD THIS LETTER TO YOU AT THE PRESENT
TIME RATHER THAN TO INCLUDE IT WITH THE OTHER MATERIAL WHICH WE EXPECT TO
RECEIVE FROM THE OTHER CANDIDATES WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS.

JBH:SF
ENCLOSURE



M I CHI G A N ST A T E UNIV E R SITY EAST LANSING 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE 

February 2, 1961 

To: Acting Coordinator, Vietnam Project 

From: John T. Dorsey, 

Subject: Attached Letter Concerning Mr. Pham Van Trinh 

Attached is a copy of a letter we have just received concerning a Vietnamese 
student who is interested in studying in this country. Before going into the 
matter of an assistantship in this departrre nt, I thought perhaps you might 
wish to consider him for a participant grant. If so, please feel free to 
communicate directly with Saidel. If not, let me know and I will write to 
suggest that he apply for an assistantship. 

JTD:jm 

Enclosure 

-

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE

DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE

February 2, 1961

John T. Dorsey,

From

Jr., Acting Department Head

Professor James Hendry, Acting Coordinator, Vietnam ProjectTo:

From:

Subject: Attached Letter Concerning Mr. Pham Van Trinh

Attached is a copy of a letter we have just received concerning a Vietnamese
student who is interested in studying in this country. Before going into the

matter of an assistantship in this department, I thought perhaps you might
wish to consider him for a participant grant. If so, please feel free to
communicate directly with Saidel. If not, let me know and I will write to

suggest that he apply for an assistantship.

JTD:jm

Enclosure
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TO Lt.ovu D. Musou·, CH1£f Aov1soR 

JAM£S $. HCNORY1 ACTING CQOROtNATOn 

SUBJECT PH.0. PMn I Cl PANTS 

II' R!:PLY TO YOUR 5-91 lrJO!CATINO THAT TtH.: NIA tS SE:EKHlG SOME EXPt.At~ATIO FOR 

1ARTICIPAifi /1PPLICAITS NOT MCETING Tm: DECEMBER 31 OtADLINE, A SCARCH Of OUR 

FILES REVEALS THE FOLLOWINQ CHAIN OF EVENTS! 

I. IN OcraBER Of" 1960, mis OFi"ICE F'QRWAROEO SOME SUGGESTIONS RECEIVE{) 

.·Roll fATttER JACQUt:s, AS WCLL AS OTHf._R SOURCCS, AN[) ALSO REC-El VED Ii MEMO FROM 

you, OATE:O Ocroat.R 3, REQUEST I NG TH Ai 30MCOt 1£ FROl-1 TH Is OfF l CE MAKE A COM ... 

PARATIV!': CSTIMATE a;· TH:: nm:::E CA!.!OlDAH:s Tl-ICN nr:1t10 AC71Vi:LY COllSIOERCo, 

HA ·1EL Y, Cuurrn, Lona, ANO NANG. 

2. ON Oc OBER 2l YOUR MEMO I NO I CATED THAT Ci-tUN WAS ACCE:Pr-n BUT TtiAT 

t!ANQ ANO Lon • \ EHf. NO Lor GER nr: trJ~ $1'.R I OIJSL y CON!:l I DE RED, PA RTL y OCCA.U$£ or 
THf: f'ACT THAT THCY \IEl1E ALS-0 ltl THE flE'.l.O OF f.C.ONOMIC5. Tt-115 SAME: Mt:MO 

STATE() THAT 0EC£MOCR 31 HAS PLANNED AS THE CLOSIMG DATE fOR APPLtCATIONS 
FROM CANDI OATES DOTH JU iH!': Utll TE:D SiATf:S ANO VH:TNAH AN!1 THAT THERE WOULD 
BE . M ATTEMPT TO IHTERE ST THIRD-YEAR STUDENT! AT THE NlA ANO THE FACULTY or 
LAH W APPLYINC V tTH THC HOP£ Of' ATTRAC "fWC SOME OUTSTAtiDING CANDIDATES. 

3. TH£ OISSEMINAtlON Of" hlf-ORMATION IN TH~ STATE:$ CONCERNING APPLICATIONS 

AND OEAOLINE.: 0 TES HA!> APPARENTLY HANDLED OY THC NIA, SINCE THIS Ofr!CE CON• 

ilNl)J;:O ·ro DO NOTHING HORE THAN FURNISH NAMES TO YOU OF IHOIVtDUAL CAHOIDATES 
WHO MIQtlT BE SUITA6Lf: rof< THE PROGRAM, AS, rOR tXAMPt.t, OIJR SUGGE.STION$ ON 
DIEN' (Rua1rn's Ocroo~R 27 M£MO) ANO Tu (NAME SIJPPL1EO TO us IN TELE:PHONE CON­

VERSATION WITH TRUOUG 13uu KHANH, CULTURAL AT TACH£: AT THE t:MBASSY Of' VtETNAM 
IN WASH I NCTOfl). 

4. A 1..ETTER INVITING M~. Tu TO MAKE HIS APPL.I CATION WAS SENT ON NOVEMBER 
It_, tJO'TtCE Of \.IHICH WAS SEN T TO YOU ON NOVEMOE:R 18. MR. Tu WROll:: TO US1 SAY­

ING THAT ti£'. HAO APPLIED Dl~t(:Tl..Y TO MR. THONG AT THE fllA ANO, PRESUMABLY, 

AWAITED f'J.J.RTH£R lflSTRUCTIONS F"ROM RccioR THONG CONCERNING COMPLETION OF' HIS 

APPLICATton. 

5. ON 0£CEM6ER t4, MR, HVVNH K, ~{HANH SENT US A 1..tTit:R SAYING Ht: HAD HEARD 

Or THE PARTIClf'iAtiT OPPonTUNITY THROOCH MR. KHANH Of' THE UteASSYj THIS ~ETTER 
WAS FOR IAROEO TO YOU IN A UTTER FROM US OATE-1> Dtct:MOER 19. 

Ar 1"H I$ POll'l1'' IT SEEM!) TttAT THE ONLY EXPLANATION AS TO WHY TK£ OteEMBi::R 31 
0E:A0l-IN£ \:/AS NOi MET 1$ THAT, IN SOME CASES, rm; NIA FAILED TO StJPP'-Y THE 

Hand

FEBRUARY 6, 1961

LLOYD D. Musolf, CHIEF ADVISORTO

JAMES B. HENDRY, ACTING COORDINATORFROM

SUBJECT PH.D. PARTICIPANTS

IN REPLY TO YOUR S-9, INDICATING THAT THE NIA IS SEEKING SOME EXPLANATION FOR
PARTICIPANT APPLICANTS NOT MEETING THE DECEMBER 31 DEADLINE, A SEARCH OF OUR
FILES REVEALS THE FOLLOWING CHAIN OF EVENTS:

1. IN OCTOBER OF 1960, THIS OFFICE FORWARDED SOME SUGGESTIONS RECEIVED
FROM FATHER JACQUES, AS WELL AS OTHER SOURCES, AND ALSO RECEIVED A MEMO FROM
YOU, DATED OCTOBER 3, REQUESTING THAT SOMEONE FROM THIS OFFICE MAKE A COM-
PARATIVE ESTIMATE OF THE THREE CANDIDATES THEN BEING ACTIVELY CONSIDERED,
NAMELY, CHUNG, LONG, AND NANG.

2. ON OCTOBER 21 YOUR MEMO INDICATED THAT CHUNG WAS ACCEPTED BUT THAT
NANG AND LONG WERE NO LONGER BEING SERIOUSLY CONSIDERED, PARTLY BECAUSE OF
THE FACT THAT THEY WERE ALSO IN THE FIELD OF ECONOMICS. THIS SAME MEMO
STATED THAT DECEMBER 31 WAS PLANNED AS THE CLOSING DATE FOR APPLICATIONS
FROM CANDIDATES BOTH IN THE UNITED STATES AND VIETNAM AND THAT THERE WOULD
BE AN ATTEMPT TO INTEREST THIRD-YEAR STUDENTS AT THE NIA AND THE FACULTY OF
LAW IN APPLYING WITH THE HOPE OF ATTRACTING SOME OUTSTANDING CANDIDATES.

3. THE DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION IN THE STATES CONCERNING APPLICATIONS
AND DEADLINE DATES WAS APPARENTLY HANDLED BY THE NIA, SINCE THIS OFFICE CON-
TINUED TO DO NOTHING MORE THAN FURNISH NAMES TO YOU OF INDIVIDUAL CANDIDATES
WHO MIGHT BE SUITABLE FOR THE PROGRAM, AS, FOR EXAMPLE, OUR SUGGESTIONS ON
DIEN (RUBEN'S OCTOBER 27 MEMO) AND Tu (NAME SUPPLIED TO US IN TELEPHONE CON-
VERSATION WITH TRUONG Buu KHANH, CULTURAL ATTACHE AT THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM
IN WASHINGTON).

4. A LETTER INVITING MR. Tu TO MAKE HIS APPLICATION WAS SENT ON NOVEMBER
11, NOTICE OF WHICH WAS SENT TO YOU ON NOVEMBER 18. MR. Tu WROTE TO us, SAY-
ING THAT HE HAD APPLIED DIRECTLY TO MR. THONG AT THE NIA AND, PRESUMABLY,
AWAITED FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS FROM RECTOR THONG CONCERNING COMPLETION OF HIS
APPLICATION.

5. ON DECEMBER 14, MR. HUYNH K. KHANH SENT US A LETTER SAYING HE HAD HEARD
OF THE PARTICIPANT OPPORTUNITY THROUGH MR. KHANH OF THE EMBASSY; THIS LETTER
WAS FORWARDED TO YOU IN A LETTER FROM US DATED DECEMBER 19.

AT THIS POINT, IT SEEMS THAT THE ONLY EXPLANATION AS TO WHY THE DECEMBER 31
DEADLINE WAS NOT NET IS THAT, IN SOME CASES, THE NIA FAILED TO SUPPLY THE
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NECESSARY IN FORMAT t ON Al:~OUT TH£ OPENINGS OR THE PROtt:OURES TO CE F"QLl.OW~O ONCE: 

INQUIRIES \ttRt RECEIVE() f'ROM PRO$PECT!VE CAND.IOATtS, THUS, THE. APPL.tCAN'T$ 

COUl..O NOT COMPL£TE THE PROC(OURES ON TI MLL ANOTlitR POSS 161LITY1 Or COURSt, 

Is THAT A~f>L I CANTS r A I u:o ro REPL y QUI CKL y £NOUOH TO r IN I SH THE PROCEOURES 

BY THE 0£:ADLINE:. tROM OUR RE:COOPS l l IS IMPOSSIBLE TO Tt:Ll. WHERE TBE: f'AULT 

MAY Lit; I SUSPtCT 1 HOW£V£R, THAT THC MAJOR DIF'PICULTY IS SIMPLY POOR COMMUN!• 

CATIONS BETWEEN THE NIA AMtl HIE (MOASSY or Vi ETNAM ANO, IN TUR"' THROUGH Tttt: 

LATTE R TO THE VARIOUS PtOPLt WHO MIGHT GE PROSPECTIVt CANDIOATtS. 

6. To CONTINUE THE STORY, WE RECEIVED WORD IN YOUR s~ij6 ANO s-47 (JANUARY 
20) HIAT WE WERE T OCTAIN TRANSCRIPT~, L tT'Y'C.RS OF flECOMMENOATION 1 AUD L ETTE:RS 

TO R£CTOR THONO f'ROt,, DIEN,, KHAt'IH, ANO HUNG, OOT TttAT CttAu ' s APPt.fCATION WAS 

COMPLETE. TttlS WAS LATER SUPPLEMENTED BY CQ?iES Of MEMO$ TO YOU fROM GUY Fox 
W'-llCH llqOICAn:o THAT N NG ANO Tu HAO COMPLETED TH E.'. IR APPl.ICA1'10NS ANO ntAT 

L ONG HAO C014PlETi:D HIS EXCEPT FOR THC LtTTCR STAT f NG THAT Ht WI$ "iEO TO EtlTER 

THE C01'4f'>ETITION. Ttt!::RE ALSO WAS SOME INOICATIQfli TH AT THE NIA BELIEVE nu: VIET• 

NAM EMBASSY I~ VJ s IHh .. TO. \!AS. f-IOLDI 'c SEVERAL MORE APPLICATIONS. To rOLLO\./ 
THIS UP 1 t WElH TO I NTCRVI EW THE FOUR WHOS£ NAMES APPEARED IN YOUR CABLES 5 ... lt6 
AtSC> S-47 .... THAT Is, 01 · • 1 KtV,Ntl., Hu G1 A 0 CHAU••ANO SiJClMI TTEO A COMP RAT l VE 

EVALUATION OF TUESE CANDI DATES IN A MEMO TO YOU OATEO JANUARY 20. fN THAT 

S/\ME MEMO, t REPORTED TUA1" TH£ E·1 ASSY Of' VttTNAl 010 ~ T -iAVt: AiY OTHER AP­

PLICATIONS AND SAfD THAT I 010 NOT PL.AN ro MAKE A SPECIAL TR IP TO INTERVICW 

M11. TU (WHOSE NAME Ol 0 IWT APPEA, IN THC CABLES) UN1.£$S YOiJ f'E;L T THIS Wl\!3 

PARTICULARLY NECESSARY. 

CoNSIOERING THIS SERIES OF" £V£~Hs, WE: OULO ONLY CONCL.UOE THAT THE NIA t'!AO 

GEEN \\llLltNG TO r::x ·Em ITSa:AOLI a: I) YONO Oe:c mER 3J, APPARENTLY A\IARE THAT 

INF'ORMATJON HAO BE:tN SLO\./ I GETTIG TO PROSPf;CTIVE APPLICAHS AND ANXIOUS 

TO TAl<E ALL POSSI OLE STEf'S TO GEt TH Oi:ST PEOPlt: AVA l I.ABLE, Wt: MAVE CONT IN­

U£0 TO PROC£$S n1e: LATCS1 NAMES FORWARDED TO us av YOO UtJOtR THAT ASSUMPTION. 

As OF' THt MOMENT 1 \IE HAVfi: NO't RECE • VED ANY MATER I AL AT ALL f"ROM 0,1 ~N, ANO l 
ASSUM£ HE HAS OCCIOED .WT iO PURSUC HIS APP!-ICATION BECAUSE, AS n:r, Ht: IS 

UNWILLING TO MAKt THE COMMITTAL f TtN Y£ARS 1 SERVIC& WHICH WOULD 6E REQUiREO. 

I HAVE LETTERS Of!' RtCOMME:NDATION ON MR. HUNG1 SUT WE llAVE UOT RECEIVED THE 
TRAN$CRI ?'TS OF 111 S ACAOEMI C RECORD NOR THE: l.f: TTS:R TO R£CTOR TrtOltG. NEVf:IHHE:­

t.E:SS1 I AM ENCLOSltiG WHAT I HAVE, Slt~Ct: HVNG MAY NAVE StNT HIS TRANSCJHP'T DI­

RECTLY TO THE NlA OESPITE MY INSTRUCTIONS TO FORWARD THEM HERE. 

MR. KHAN:H ttAS S 4T US A LlnT£R SAY I NG i'IE HAS RE~Ui>STtD JOH• S ... HOPK I tiS ANO LEH I Gli 

TO St:NP TRAN$CRIPTS ANO HA.$ ASKED HIS RtrtR£NCGS TO SE 0 t..ETlERS OP RtCOMMENOA ... 

T ION TO THIS OfflCE. \Vt HAVE RE:Cl:IVEO ONl..Y THE RANSCRIPT F'ROM L.E HH.tH, WHICH f 
Ati SENDING AL.ONG \rlliH A COPY Of' TNE LETTte R£CEIVtO FROM KHANH. A.s THE TRAtfoCRIPT 

SHOWS; KHANH 1$ A VERY PROMISING CANOIOATt: \-!HO SttOUlO NOT OE i:Llt41NATEO SIMPLY F'OR 

FAILING TO MEtT A 0£A0LtNE. 

I HAO iEtTATtVELY PLANNED 'fQ INTERVIEW Tv n!IS we:t:K If" I COULD GET TO WASHINGTON 
(SEVERE SNOWSTORMS liAVE Hit ALL OF THE lJNtTEO STATES, euT PARTICULARLY THE EAST, 

·OVRINQ THE FAST WtEK•-NEWS REPORTS Ttt1$ MORNING INt>tCAT£0 THAT 2,6oo rl..IGH'fS 

lNTO Ntw YORK ALONE HAO aEtN CANCE\.E.:0), tlU'T I IN v n:w OF' YOUR 5 ... 9, l w J LL. OE FER 

ATT£1'1PTING TO MAKE THE SPECl ... L TRIP TO INT&RVIEW Tu UNLESS f RCCEtVE f'UlH11£R 

CA&l..E INSTRUCTIONS FROM YOU TO 00 SO. 
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NECESSARY INFORMATION ABOUT THE OPENINGS OR THE PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED ONCE
INQUIRIES WERE RECEIVED FROM PROSPECTIVE CANDIDATES. THUS, THE APPLICANTS
COULD NOT COMPLETE THE PROCEDURES ON TIME. ANOTHER POSSIBILITY, OF COURSE,
IS THAT APPLICANTS FAILED TO REPLY QUICKLY ENOUGH TO FINISH THE PROCEDURES
BY THE DEADLINE. FROM OUR RECORDS IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO TELL WHERE THE FAULT
MAY LIE; I SUSPECT, HOWEVER, THAT THE MAJOR DIFFICULTY IS SIMPLY POOR COMMUNI-
CATIONS BETWEEN THE NIA AND THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM AND, IN TURN, THROUGH THE
LATTER TO THE VARIOUS PEOPLE WHO MIGHT BE PROSPECTIVE CANDIDATES.

6. To CONTINUE THE STORY, WE RECEIVED WORD IN YOUR S 46 AND S-47 (JANUARY
20) THAT WE WERE TO OBTAIN TRANSCRIPTS, LETTERS OF RECOMMENDATION, AND LETTERS
TO RECTOR THONG FROM DIEN, KHANH, AND HUNG, BUT THAT CHAU'S APPLICATION WAS
COMPLETE. THIS WAS LATER SUPPLEMENTED BY COPIES OF MEMOS TO YOU FROM GUY Fox
WHICH INDICATED THAT NANG AND Tu HAD COMPLETED THEIR APPLICATIONS AND THAT
LONG HAD COMPLETED HIS EXCEPT FOR THE LETTER STATING THAT HE WISHED TO ENTER
THE COMPETITION. THERE ALSO WAS SOME INDICATION THAT THE NIA BELIEVE THE VIET-
NAM EMBASSY IN WASHINGTON WAS HOLDING SEVERAL MORE APPLICATIONS. To FOLLOW
THIS UP, I WENT TO INTERVIEW THE FOUR WHOSE NAMES APPEARED IN YOUR CABLES s-46
AND S-47-THAT IS, DIEN, KHANN, HUNG, AND CHAU--AND SUBMITTED A COMPARATIVE
EVALUATION OF THESE CANDIDATES IN A MEMO TO YOU DATED JANUARY 20. IN THAT
SAME MEMO, I REPORTED THAT THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM DID NOT HAVE ANY OTHER AP=
PLICATIONS AND SAID THAT I DID NOT PLAN TO MAKE A SPECIAL TRIP TO INTERVIEW
MR. Tu (WHOSE NAME DID NOT APPEAR IN THE CABLES) UNLESS YOU FELT THIS WAS
PARTICULARLY NECESSARY.

CONSIDERING THIS SERIES OF EVENTS, WE COULD ONLY CONCLUDE THAT THE NIA HAD
BEEN WILLING TO EXTEND ITSLEADLINE BEYOND DECEMBER 31, APPARENTLY AWARE THAT
INFORMATION HAD BEEN SLOW IN GETTING TO PROSPECTIVE APPLICANTS AND ANXIOUS
TO TAKE ALL POSSIBLE STEPS TO GET THE BEST PEOPLE AVAILABLE. WE HAVE CONTIN-
UED TO PROCESS THE LATEST NAMES FORWARDED TO US BY YOU UNDER THAT ASSUMPTION.

As OF THE MOMENT, WE HAVE NOT RECEIVED ANY MATERIAL AT ALL FROM DIEN, AND I

ASSUME HE HAS DECIDED NOT TO PURSUE HIS APPLICATION BECAUSE, AS YET, HE IS
UNWILLING TO MAKE THE COMMITTAL OF TEN YEARS' SERVICE WHI CH WOULD BE REQUIRED.

I HAVE LETTERS OF RECOMMENDATION ON MR. HUNG, BUT WE HAVE NOT RECEIVED THE
TRANSCRIPTS OF HIS ACADEMIC RECORD NOR THE LETTER TO RECTOR THONG. NEVERTHE-
LESS, I AM ENCLOSING WHAT I HAVE, SINCE HUNG MAY HAVE SENT HIS TRANSCRIPT D1-
RECTLY TO THE NIA DESPITE MY INSTRUCTIONS TO FORWARD THEM HERE.

MR. KHANH HAS SENT US A LETTER SAYING HE HAS REQUESTED JOHNS-HOPKINS AND LEHIGH
TO SEND TRANSCRIPTS AND HAS ASKED HIS REFERENCES TO SEND LETTERS OF RECOMMENDA-
TION TO THIS OFFICE. WE HAVE RECEIVED ONLY THE TRANSCRIPT FROM LEHIGH, WHICH I

AM SENDING ALONG WITH A COPY OF THE LETTER RECEIVED FROM KHANH. As THE TRANSCRIPT

SHOWS, KHANH IS A VERY PROMISING CANDIDATE WHO SHOULD NOT BE ELIMINATED SIMPLY FOR
FAILING TO MEET A DEADLINE.

I HAD TENTATIVELY PLANNED TO INTERVIEW Tu THIS WEEK IF I COULD GET TO WASHINGTON
(SEVERE SNOWSTORMS HAVE HIT ALL OF THE UNITED STATES, BUT PARTICULARLY THE EAST,
DURING THE PAST WEEK--NEWS REPORTS THIS MORNING INDICATED THAT 2,600 FLIGHTS
INTO NEW YORK ALONE HAD BEEN CANCELED), BUT, IN VIEW OF YOUR S-9, I WILL DEFER
ATTEMPTING TO MAKE THE SPECIAL TRIP TO INTERVIEW Tu UNLESS I RECEIVE FURTHER
CABLE INSTRUCTIONS FROM YOU TO DO so.
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I HOPE THE FOREGOING CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS, INSOF AR AS WE CAN PIECE THEM TO-
GETHER FROM MATERIAL IN THE FILES HERE, PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE EXPLANATION TO
THE NIA OF WHY THEIR DECEMBER 31 DEADLINE WAS NOT OBSERVED. To REPEAT, THE
MAJOR "VILLAIN" OF THE PIECE APPEARS TO BE A RATHER POOR FLOW OF INFORMATION
TO PROSPECTIVE CANDIDATES CONCERNING PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED AND AN EQUALLY
POOR LINE OF COMMUNICATION IN RETURNING THE APPLICATIONS. WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF THE MATERIALS INCLUDED HEREWITH, WE HAVE FORWARDED EVERYTHING THAT HAS
COME INTO THIS OFFICE. DESPITE SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TO SEND LETTERS OF

RECOMMENDATION, TRANSCRIPTS, AND LETTERS OF ASPIRATION TO RECTOR THONG TO
THIS OFFICE FOR FORWARDING, NOTHING ADDITIONAL HAS BEEN RECEIVED TO DATE.

JBH:JR
ENCLOSURES 3
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TO: LLOYD D. MUSOLF

FROM: JAMES B. HENDRY

YOUR CABLE S=9 AND PLANNING GROUP MINUTES RESUBJECT:
PH.D. PARTICIPANT APPLICANTS

FURTHER COMMENT ON THE CABLE-REQUEST FOR EXPLANATION WHY PARTICIPANT APPLICANTS
DID NOT MEET THEIR DECEMBER 31 APPLICATION DEADLINE IS STIMULATED BY PLANNING
GROUP MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 3, 1961 IN WHICH THERE WAS A STATEMENT THAT NO
APPLICATION HAD BEEN RECEIVED FROM KHANN BECAUSE, PERHAPS, THE DEADLINE HAD
NOT BEEN MADE CLEAR TO HIM. WHEN I SPOKE WITH Ma. TRUONG Buu KHAMI, CULTURAL
AFFAIRS OFFICER OF THE VIETNAMESE EMBASSY IN WASHINGTON, ASSURED ME THAT
HE WOULD SEND THE NECESSARY APPLICATION FORMS TO THE APPLICANTS AT THEIR RE-
QUEST. FROM THE CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM Mr. KNAMM AT LENIGH UNIVERSITY,
IT APPEARS THAT HE HAD 70 WAIT SOFE TIME BEFORE LEARNING THAT THERE WERE NO
"APPLICATION FORMS" TO SE FILLED OUT, AND THAT THE ENSASSY SIMPLY FORWARDED
A RESUME or THE INDIVIDUAL'S BACKGROUND PREPARED BY HINSELF. THIS WAIT BY
THE APPLICANTS MAY, THEREFORE, HAVE BEEN PARTIALLY DUE TO THEIR FAILURE TO
GET A QUICK RESPONSE FROM THE ENDASSY ITSELF.

WHILE WRITING THIS, YOUR CABLE S-12 ARRIVED, AND I WILL ATTEMPT TO GO TO
WASHINGTON TONORROW AND WILL CABLE MY APPRAISAL or TU AND MY RANKING OF
HIN AMONG CANDIDATES I HAVE INTERVIEWED AS SOON AS I RETURN.

JBH:SF
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FEBRUARY 24, 1961

LLOYD D. MUSOLF'TO:

FROM: JAMES S. HENDRY

SUBJECT: PH.D. PARTICIPANTS

NOTHING FURTHER ON THE PARTICIPANTS HAS COME INTO THE OFFICE IN THE LAST
SEVERAL DAYS, so - ASSUME THAT ANYTHING THAT IS to BE FORWARDED HAS
ALREADY REACHED YOU.

IN THE SAME CONVERSATION WITH RALPH SMUCKLER IN WHICH WE DISCUSSED Kr's
LETTER, RALPH REMARKED THAT HE WAS INPRESSED THAT BOTH KHANM AND Tu
WERE WELL ADVANCED IN GRADUATE WORK IN POLITICAL SCIENCE, AND INDICATED
A WILLINGNESS TO UNDERTAKE WORK IN THE FIELD OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
He ASKED NE TO PASS ON HIS VIEW TWAY THESE TWO CANDIDATES SHOULD BE
GIVEN THE VERY HIGHEST CONSIDERATION BECAUSE OF THEIR SUBJECT INTEREST
AND THE LACK OF SUCH CANDIDATES EARLIER. IN HIS OPINION, THE RISHS or
A FAILURE TO ADJUST TO VIETNAM, UPON THEIR ULTIMATE RETURN, BY APPLICANTS
KHAIN AND To WERE HUCH LESS THAN THE POSSIDLE RISKS OF ADJUSTING TO us
GRADUATE EDUCATION BY CANDIDATES OF UNKNOWN QUALITY WHO MIGHT at SELECTED
FROM VISTNAM. SINCE THE EXPERIENCE OF CANDIDATES WHO HAVE COME FROM
VIETNAM AND STARTED GRADUATE WORK FOR THE FIRST TIME HAS BEEN MIXED, THE
SUCCESSFUL RECORDS OF CANDIDATES ALREADY IN THE STATES BECOMES A MORE
IMPORTANT CONSIDERATION.

JOH:SF
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